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PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Submission No. 9702 was filed pursuant to the North American Agreement on
Labor Cooperation (NAALC) on October 30, 1997, by the Support Committee for
Maquiladora Workers (SCM), the International Labor Rights Fund (ILRF), the
National Association of Democratic Lawyers (ANAD) of Mexico, and the Union of
Metal, Steel, Iron, and Allied Workers (STIMAHCS) of Mexico.

On February 9, 1998, an addendum on health and safety issues to the submission
was filed by the Maquiladora Health and Safety Support Network (MHSSN),
Worksafe! Southern California (WSC) the United Steelworkers of America (USWA),
the United Auto Workers (UAW), and the Canadian Auto workers (CAW). A public
hearing was held in San Diego, California, on February 18, 1998.

The report on freedom of association issues was issued on April 28, 1998. ¥In the
report the NAO recommended that the Secretary of Labor engage in ministerial
level consultations with her Mexican counterpart on the issues raised. Due to the
complexity of the health and safety issues which were raised for the first time under
the NAALC, and the relatively late filing of the health and safety addendum, the
NAO determined to issue the instant report separately and at a later date.

The NAO recommends that ministerial level consultations between the Secretary
of Labor and the Secretary of Labor and Social Welfare of Mexico include the safety
and health issues raised as well as the issues of freedom of association reviewed
earlier.

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSION AND ALLEGATIONS

Submission No. 9702(l1) raises safety and heaith issues at the Han Young export
processing plant in Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico. Han Young assembles truck
trailer chassis for Hyundai Precision America, a subsidiary of the Hyundai



Corporation of Korea.

In April 1997, workers began to organize an independent union to address issues
of safety and health and the lack of a company doctor at the plant, as well as
economic issues. After the organizing effort began, the workers were informed that
they were already represented by a union which would handle their complaints.

Among the health and safety concerns cited by the workers was the frequent
occurrence of injuries such as burns and broken bones. They also expressed
concern about respiratory ilinesses, hearing loss, and loss of vision.

The submitters asserted that these problems were caused by the lack of compliance
with government regulations and the failure to follow safety practices such as
installing local exhaust ventilation, conducting periodic hazard identification and
control, exposure monitoring, medical surveillance, health and safety training and
other hazard control measures.

The submitters also asserted that the company failed to provide adequate personal
protective equipment such as safety shoes, safety glasses, chemical-resistant
gloves, respirators and face shields.

. The submitters argue that Mexico is in violation of NAALC Article 3(1) in failing to
enforce its labor laws on safety and health in the workplace through appropriate
actions.

ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION
Article 3 of the NAALC commits the Parties to enforce their labor laws. In an éffort
to improve health and safety in the workplace, Mexico implemented a new Federal
Regulation on Safety, Health, and the Workplace in April 1997.

The complaints of the workers appear to be substantiated by workplace inspections
of the plant. The NAO review indicates that the factory was subjected to eleven
health and safety inspections by government inspectors since it began operations
in 1993. At least four inspections have taken place since June 1997.

Han Young has been assessed about $9400 in financial penalties for health and
safety violations identified in the inspections and failure to undertake corrective
action. Nevertheless, serious deficiencies continue at the workplace. The NAO has
been unable to ascertain if fines were collected, and if additional fines were
assessed and increased as appropriate for violations identified in subsequent
inspections. The deterrent effect of inspections and financial penalties is lost if they
are not enforced.



The MAO review also raises questions as regards the efficacy of the inspection
process, particularly regarding follow-up inspections intended to verify employer
compliance with abatement orders.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

The NAO finds that by enacting a new Federal Regulation on Safety, Health, and
the Workplace in April 1997, Mexico has undertaken a serious effort to improve the
enforcement of safety and health laws and reguiations in the workplace.

The Han Young facility was subjected to thorough and repeated inspections by
Federal and state authorities. Nevertheless, a number of questions have been
raised with regard to the efficacy of inspections. Further, despite these efforts,
serious hazards continued unabated at the plant.

The fines that were assessed against Han Young were substantial provided they
were enforced. The NAO, however, has been unable to ascertain if the fines were
collected, if the sanctions were increased in accordance with Mexican law, and
what, if any, further action is contemplated by the Mexican authorities to seek
compliance in this case.

A major instrument to ensure compliance with workplace health and safety
regulations is the deterrent effect afforded by the conduct of comprehensive
periodic inspections combined with the certainty of the assessment of significant
financial penalties against violators. This deterrent effect is lost if penalties age not
enforced.

The NAO therefore recommends that ministerial level consultations between the
Secretary of Labor and the Secretary of Labor and Social Welfare of Mexico include
discussion on (1) the final disposition and/or current status of the health and safety
cases involving Han Young de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.; (2) the status of efforts by the
Government of Mexico to enforce compliance with that country’s health and safety
laws and regulations through tiie implementation of the Federal Regulation on
Safety, Health and the Workplace; and (3) the process by which workplace
inspections are conducted and the process by which financial penalties are
imposed, escalated, and collected.
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Submission No. 9702 was filed on October 30, 1997, by the Support Committee
for Maquiladora Workers (SCM), the Intemational Labor Rights Fund (ILRF), the National
Association of Democratic Lawyers (Asociacion Nacional de Abogados Democréticos,
hereinafter ANAD) of Mexico, and the Union of Metal, Steel, Iron, and Allied Workers
(Sindicato de Trabajadores de la Industria Metalica, Acero, Hierro, Conexos y Similares,
hereinafter STIMAHCS) of Mexico. It was accepted for review by the NAO on November
17, 1997. On December 26, 1997, the Maquiladora Health and Safety Support Network
(MHSSN) requested to be included as a co-submitter. This request was granted. On
February 9, 1998, MHSSN, Worksafe! Southern California (WSC), the United Steelworkers
of America (USWA), the United Auto Workers (UAW), and the Canadian Auto Workers
(CAW), filed an addendum to the submission, subsequently modified on February 12,2
which provided additional inforrﬁation rcA)n the health and safety issues raised in the original
submission. This addendum was accepted, incorporated into the NAO review, and*WSC,
the USWA, the UAW, and the CAW were included as cc-submitters.

Due to the complexity of the health and safety issues, which are being raised in this
submission and reviewed under the NAALC for the first time, and the relatively late filing
of the health-and safety addendum, the NAO determined that health and safety issues
would be reviewed separately from the original submission. The first report, which
addressed the issues of freedom of association and the compliance by Mexico with its

! Submission to the United States National Administrative Office (NAO), The
Case of Han Young de México, S.A. de C.V. in Tijuana, Mexico, October 28, 1997.

2 Modified Addendum to NAO Submission No. 9702, February 12, 1998.
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procedural obligations under the NAALC, was issued on April 28, 1998. The instant report
focuses on the health and safety issues raised in the submission, which will be referred to

hereinafter as Submission No. 9702 (lI).

Submission No. 9702(ll) raises issues of workplace safety and health at a truck
chassis welding/assembly facility in Tijuana, Baja Califomia, Mexico, owned by Han Young
de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. (hereinafter Han Young). Han Young assembles chassis for
Hyundai Precision America, a subsidiary of Hyundai Corporation of Korea. The submitters
argue that Mexico is in violation of NAALC Article 3(1) in failing to enforce its Federal Labor

Law protecting workers’ safety and health through appropriate actions.

. SUMMARY OF SUBMISSION 9702
A. Case Summa

According to the submitters, beginning in April 1997, workers at the Han Young
maquiladora plant in Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico, began to organize an independent
union. The submitters state that the workers wanted a union to address issues of safety
and health, job classifications and wage scales, low wages, annual bonuses, profit sh;ring,
lack of dining facilities, and the lack of a company doctor in the plant. Among the health
and safety concemns cited by the workers was the frequent occurrence of injuries such as
burns and broken bones. They also expressed concern about respiratory illnesses, hearing
loss, and loss_of vision. The submitters assert that these problems were caused by the
lack of compliance with government regulations and the failure to follow safety practices
such as installing local exhaust ventilation, conducting periodic hazard identification and
control, exposure monitoring, medical surveillance, health and safety training and other
hazard control measures. The submitters also assert that the company failed to provide
adequate personal protective equipment such as safety shoes, safety glasses, chemical-

resistant gloves, respirators and face shields.
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On June 16, in response to a request from the workers, a health and safety
inspection of the factory was conducted by an inspector from the Inspectorate of Labor of
the Secretariat of Labor and Social Welfare (Secretaria del Trabajo y Previsién Social,
hereinafter STPS), in which forty-one health and safety violations were cited. Corrective
action was ordered for twenty-three of these violations. The company was given from
fifteen to twenty-five work days, depending on the violation, to remedy these deficiencies.
The company was also cited, in this inspecticn, for failure to establish a joint health and

safety committee, as required by law.

Following the inspection, a joint health and safety committee was established with
three representatives each from labor and management. The submitters state that, for a
brief period following the establishment of the committee, relations were cordial and Han
Young agreed to a number of measures to improve health and safety conditions at the
plant. However, when labor-management relations became acrimonious because of the
independent union effort, the three worker representatives on the committee, who were

also active in the union, were fired.

In July 1997, the WSC and the University of California, Los Angeles; Labor
Occupational Safety and Health Program (LOSH) provided health and safety training to
workers of Han Young in Tijuana to enable them to conduct an assessment of health and
safety hazards at the facility. WSC and LOSH submitted their findings in a letter dated
August 1, 1997, to the General Manager of Han Young.> WSC and LOSH also conducted
a follow-up survey in November 1998, which indicated that many of the deficiencies

identified in the June inspection remained unabated at that time.

On September 5, 1997, the Inspectorate of Labor conducted a follow-up safety and

health inspection to verify compliance with the corrective measures mandated in the earlier

3 On file with the U.S. NAO
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.  NAO REVIEW

In conducting its review, the NAO sought and obtained information from the
submitters, the employer, Hyundai Precision America, and the Mexican NAO. A public
hearing was held in San Diego, California, on February 18, 1998, at which the submitters,
workers, employer representatives, and expert witnesses testified.

A. Information from the Submitters

Following the filing of the submission on October 30, 1997, the submitters provided
updates on developments at the plant up to and subsequent to the public hearing
conducted on February 18, 1998.

B. Information from the Mexican NAQ

The U.S. NAO addressed questions to the Mexican NAO on the health and safety
issues raised in the submission, Mexican laws and regulations on health and safety and
their implementation in letters dated February 10, 1997, February 25, 1997, April 28, 1998,
and May 7, 19984 The U.S. and Mexican NAOs also engaged in a number of
consultations by telephone and fax as the case developed.

In a letter dated March 27, 1998, the Mexican NAO provided information on
Mexican law and practice on safety and health in the workplace.® The Mexican NAO
provided additiona: information in two letters dated March 30, 1998.°

* On file with the U.S. NAO.
* On file with the U.S. NAO.

¢ On file with the U.S. NAO.



IV. NAALC OBLIGATIONS AND MEXICAN LABOR LAW
A.  NAALC Obligations

Part One of the NAALC lists the objectives to which the Parties commit themselves,
including the promotion, to the maximum extent possible, of the labor principles set out in
Annex 1. The ninth principle is the prevention of occupational injuries and ilinesses, which
commits the parties to “prescribing and implementing standards to minimize the causes of

occupational injuries and ilinesses.”

Part Two of the NAALC sets out the obligations of the Parties. Article 3 (1) commits
the Parties to effectively enforce their labor law through appropriate government action
such as:

(a) appointing and training inspectors;

(b)  monitoring compliance and investigating suspected violations, including
through on-site inspections;

(c) seeking assurances of voluntary compliance;

(d)  requiring record keeping and reporting; T

(e) encouraging the establishment of worker-management committees to
address labor regulation of the workplace;

)] providing or encouraging mediation, congciliation and arbitration services; or

(g) initiating, in a timely manner, proceedings to seek appropriate sanctions or

remedies for violations of its labor law.



B. Relevant Mexican Law on Safety and Health
1 Recent Developments in Safety and Health in Mexico

The Government of Mexico included improvements in the working environment as

one of five priorities in its five year policy document entitled the Program for Employment,
Training and the Defense of Labor Rights: 1995-2000 (Programa de Empleo, Capacitacion
y Defensa de los Derechos Laborales: 1995-2000)." This document states that the
incidence rate of workplace ilinesses and accidents had declined from 5.8 to 4.1 per 100
exposed workers between 1990 and 1995, compared to an incidence rate of two to three
per 100 in developed countries. During 1995, 9.1 million workdays were reportedly lost.due
to temporary disabilities resulting from on-the-job illnesses and injuries, down from over
12 million in 1991. The rate of permanent disabilities reportedly suffered on the job
increased, however, from 31.3 to 45 per 1000 exposures, and the rate of deaths increased
slightly from 1.2 per 10,000 exposed workers to 1.3 from 1990 to 1995."

In an effort to address.safety and health problems, the Mexican Government
undertook a number of initiatives. This included reforming the country’s social security law,
which covers disability due to workplace ilinesses and accidents. This reform tie% the
payment of premiums to the fund directly to the individual company’s accident rate, thereby
providing an economic incentive to employers to improve workplace health ana safety.

The Program for Employment also proposed to simplify the Federal Regulation on
Safety, Health, and the Working Environment (Reglamento Federal de Seguridad, Higiene
y Medio Ambiente de Trabajo, hereinafter RFSH) and improve compliance by both

13 Poder Ejecutivo Federal, Programa de Empleo, Capacitacién y Defensa de los
Derechos Laborales: 1995-2000, Secretaria del Trabajo y Prevision Social, México,
1996.

' Ibid., pp. 68-69
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employers and workers. The new RFSH came into effect on April 21, 1997, and, for the
first time, covers workers in forestry, agriculture and sawmills, as well as those working with
agricultural equipment, pesticides and fertilizers.” These regulations also require
employers to train workers on safety and health and inform them of work-related risks and
hazards, strengthen protections for children and pregnant women; establish standards on
biohazards, dangerous substances, and ergonomics; encourage the development and
implementation of preventive occupational safety and health programs in enterprises; and
authorize the establishment of “Private Verification Units” to provide technical assistance
to businesses in the enforcement of occupational safety and health regulations.

Special inspection programs of certain industries are conducted as deemed
appropriate, and have taken place in the sugar industry (1996 and 1998), the mining
industry (1996 and 1998), and the maquiladora industry (1995 and 1997)."® The STPS has
also initiated a program of technical assistance and orientation for companies to improve
compliance with labor standards in safety and health. These programs are based on
voluntary cooperation and undertaken with the assistance of the National Commission for
Workplace Health and Safety.!”

The Mexican NAO also reported that, in an effort to disseminate information on
health and safety standards in the workplace, seminars for over 350,000 workers were
conducted during 1996 and 1997. Such programs were conducted in the steel, perfume
and cosmetic, asbestos, sugar, automotive, export processing, electrical, construction,
beverage, food and textile industries. These programs will continue through 1998.

- All references in the instant report are to the RFSH that entered into effect on
April 21, 1997.

16 Letter from Mexican NAO dated March 27, 1998.
17 Ibid.
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In order to improve compliance, the STPS has entered into agreements with the
various states. These agreements are consistent with the Government of Mexico's efforts
to promote the roles of state and municipal governments in the enforcement of labor laws,
in accordance with the country’s National Development Plan: 1995-2000. Agreements with
the state of Baja California, signed 6n February 19, 1998, provide for (1) improving the
coordination of workplace health and safety inspections between the Federal and state
governments; (2) improving coordination on the assessment and collection of fines
resulting from violations of workplace health and safety rules; and (3) supervising and
evaluating the agreement by an inter-governmental committee.

2, Federal Labor Law (FLL)

Mexican labor law in the private sector is ’codified as the Federal Labor Law (Ley
Federal del Trabajo) (hereinafter FLL)
and Social Welfare - STPS. Workplace inspections are carried out by the Inspectorate of
Labor (/nspeccion del Trabajo) of the STPS and supported by the respective state
governments. Article 541 of the FLL charges the Inspectorate of Labor with responsibility
for supervising compliancé with labor standards, including those protecting safety and
health in the workplace. | g

The following FLL articles are relevant to the instant submission:

Article 509. Safety and health committees. Safety and health committees
consisting of an equal number of representatives of the workers and employer shall
be established as found necessary in every enterprise or establishment, to
investigate the causes of accidents and diseases, proposing preventive measures
and enabling compliance therewith.

Article 511. Duties of the Labor Inspectors. Labor Inspectors have the following
special responsibilities and duties:

'* Federal Labor Law, (as amended through December, 1995) (Ormond Beach,
Florida, Foreign Tax Law Publishers, Inc., trans.). This English translation of the FLL is
used throughout this report.
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